#### Case No. C088409

#### IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

COUNTY OF EL DORADO; COUNTY OF EL DORADO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION *Petitioners*,

ν.

SUPERIOR COURT OF EL DORADO COUNTY, Respondent,

THOMAS AUSTIN AND HELEN AUSTIN, Real Parties in Interest.

[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, THE RURAL COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES OF CALIFORNIA AND THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS COUNTY OF EL DORADO AND COUNTY OF EL DORADO COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION

On Appeal from El Dorado County Superior Court Case No. PC2015063 The Honorable Warren C. Stracener

\_\_\_\_\_

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
I. INTRODUCTION
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT
A. The Mitigation Fee Act is intended to provide a mechanism for addressing the impacts of development while protecting fee payors from misuse of funds.
B. The Mitigation Fee Act must be interpreted with the purpose of the legislation in mind
C. The trial court order does not advance the Act's purposes, but rather incentivizes avoidable lawsuits and encourages refund requests even when, as here, mitigation projects are otherwise proceeding in compliance with the Act.
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# <u>Cases</u>

Associated Home Builders, Inc. v. City of Livermore (1976) 18 Cal.3d 5827
Associated Homebuilders, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek (1971) 4 Cal.3d 6338
Bay Area Citizens v. Assn. of Bay Area Governments (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 96610
Ehrlich v. City of Culver City (1996) 12 Cal.4th 8546
Garrick Development Co. v. Hayward Unified School Dist. (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 3209
Home Builders Assn. of Tulare/Kings Counties, Inc. v. City of Lemoore (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 5546
Nollan v. California Coastal Commission (1987) 483 U.S. 8257
People v. Nelson       (2011) 200 Cal. App. 4th 1083       10
Sneed v. Saenz (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 122010
Trent Meredith, Inc. v. City of Oxnard (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 3177
Walker v. City of San Clemente (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1350
<u>STATUTES</u>
Gov. Code, § 6501011
Gov. Code, § 660005
Gov. Code, § 6600110, 11

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 77
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS
Cal. Dept. of Housing and Community Development, Div. of Housing Policy Development, Pay to Play: Residential Development Fees in Calif. Cities and Counties (Aug. 2001), p. 13
<u>Journals</u>
Powell, Impact Fees: Breaking New Ground Doesn't Need to Break the Bank (July/Aug. 2018), California Special Districts Magazine, at p. 405
